

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KABANI & COMPANY, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.

Counsel of Record

LAUREN N. BEEBE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

george.hicks@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 22, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Clarify The Contours Of <i>Lucia</i> 's "Timely Challenge" Requirement	11
A. Lower Courts Are Divided over How Parties Must "Timely Challenge" Unconstitutionally Appointed Officers.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit Imposes an Inflexible Specific-Verbiage Requirement that Elevates Form over Substance and is Inconsistent with This Court's Precedent	17
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Has Far-Reaching Impact	24
CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Memorandum Disposition, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Kabani & Co., Inc. v. SEC*, No. 17-70786 (Aug. 9, 2018)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Kabani & Co., Inc. v. SEC*, No. 17-70786 (Sept. 25, 2018) App-5

Appendix C

Opinion, Securities and Exchange Commission, *In the Matter of the Application of Kabani & Company, Inc. et al. for Review of Disciplinary Action*, Release No. 80201 (Mar. 10, 2017)..... App-6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Mortg. Bankers, Inc. v. Carson</i> , No. 17-75 (ESH), 2019 WL 108882 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2019)	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	24
<i>Britt v. Berryhill</i> , No. 1:18-cv-30-FDW, 2018 WL 6268211 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2018)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 18, 24
<i>Davidson v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-102, 2018 WL 4680327 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 28, 2018).....	15
<i>Davis v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 17-CV-80-LRR, 2018 WL 4300505 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 10, 2018).....	15
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	25
<i>Flack v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-501, 2018 WL 6011147 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 16, 2018)	15
<i>Fortin v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 18-10187, 2019 WL 421071 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 1, 2019)	16
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	22

<i>Garrison v. Berryhill</i> , No. 1:17-cv-302-FDW, 2018 WL 4924554 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2018)	15
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	1, 17, 25, 27
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Wilkerson</i> , 910 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Iwan v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 17-CV-97-LRR, 2018 WL 4295202 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 10, 2018).....	15
<i>Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2, 12, 14
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	5, 18
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> <i>v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft</i> <i>Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co.</i> <i>v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	24

<i>Nickum v. Berryhill</i> , No. 17-2011-SAC, 2018 WL 6436091 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2018).....	15
<i>Pearson v. Berryhill</i> , No. 17-4031-SAC, 2018 WL 6436092 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2018).....	15
<i>Pedraza v. Berryhill</i> , No. 17-2152-SAC, 2018 WL 6436093 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2018).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	24
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	1, 9, 26
<i>Shipman v. Berryhill</i> , No. 1:17-cv-309-MR, 2019 WL 281313 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 22, 2019).....	15
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	15
<i>Stearns v. Berryhill</i> , No. C17-2031-LTS, 2018 WL 4380984 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 14, 2018).....	14
<i>Thurman v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 17-CV-35-LRR, 2018 WL 4300504 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 10, 2018).....	15
<i>Turner Bros., Inc. v. Conley</i> , No. 17-9545, 2018 WL 6523096 (10th Cir. Dec. 11, 2018).....	2, 13
<i>Velasquez on Behalf of Velasquez v. Berryhill</i> , No. 17-17740, 2018 WL 6920457 (E.D. La. Dec. 17, 2018).....	15

<i>Willis v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-158, 2018 WL 6381066 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2018).....	14
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. II, §2	3, 26
Statute	
28 U.S.C. §1254	3
Other Authorities	
1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	24
Rep. & Recommendation, <i>Muhammad v. Berryhill</i> , No. 2:18-cv-172-GJP (E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2018), ECF No. 25	16
Rep. & Recommendations, <i>Godschall v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-1647-GJP (E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2018), ECF No. 12	16
The Federalist No. 47 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	24
Wright & Miller, 5 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. §1286 (3d ed. Nov. 2018 Update)	22
